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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 
 
Appeal of City of San José, administrator 
of San José Clean Energy, to Citation E-
4195-0052 issued on February 27, 2019 by 
Consumer Protection and Enforcement 
Division. 
 

 
K.19-03-024 

 

 
 

E-MAIL RULING TO INCLUDE COMMUNICATION INTO THE RECORD  
AND TO NOTE THAT PG&E WAS GRANTED PERMISSION  

TO SERVICE REPLY COMMENTS 
 
 

 

Dated February 20, 2026, at San Francisco, California. 

 
 
 

  /s/ GERALD KELLY   
  Gerald Kelly 

Administrative Law Judge 
 
  

FILED
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10:37 AM
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From: Kelly, Gerald F. <Gerald.Kelly@cpuc.ca.gov>  
Sent: Friday, February 20, 2026 10:04 AM 
To: cao.main@SanJoseCa.gov; A4B0@pge.com; AppRhg 
<AppRhg@cpuc.ca.gov>; Jimenez-Petchumrus, Narissa <Narissa.Jimenez-
Petchumrus@cpuc.ca.gov>; Sastra, Rudy <rudy.sastra@cpuc.ca.gov>; Kelly, 
Gerald F. <Gerald.Kelly@cpuc.ca.gov>; Hwang, Nicholas 
<Nicholas.Hwang@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ciupagea, Radu 
<radu.ciupagea@cpuc.ca.gov>; Klatt@EnergyAttorney.com; 
Ryan.Baron@bbklaw.com; JWiedman@PeninsulaCleanEnergy.com; 
ayk@cpuc.ca.gov; Lee, Diana <diana.lee@cpuc.ca.gov>; edd@cpuc.ca.gov; 
Ouyang, Ke Hao <kehao.ouyang@cpuc.ca.gov>; Kito, Michele 
<michele.kito@cpuc.ca.gov>; Christo, Nathan <nathan.christo@cpuc.ca.gov>; Li, 
Xian Ming "Cindy" <Xian.Li@cpuc.ca.gov>; PatrickFerguson@dwt.com; 
dwtCPUCdockets@dwt.com; RegRelcpucCases@pge.com; Regulatory@Cal-
cca.org; Benjamin.Bodell@bbklaw.com; NRF6@pge.com; AxL3@pge.com; 
cao.main@SanJoseCa.gov; Lynne.Lampros@SanJoseCa.gov; 
Taylor.Knecht@SanJoseCa.gov; Yue-Han.Chow@SanJoseCa.gov; 
Elisa.Tolentino@SanJoseCa.gov; Luisa.Elkins@SanJoseCa.gov; 
Stoops@BraunLegal.com; Regulatory@BraunLegal.com; 
Blaising@BraunLegal.com; ABrown@B2EnergyLaw.com 
Cc: ALJ Support ID <alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Docket Office 
<ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Process <alj_process@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Subject: K.19-03-024 Email Ruling to Include Communication into the Record 
and to Note that PG&E was Granted Permission to Service Reply Comments 
 
I issue this email ruling to include the email attached below into the record in 
K.19-03-024. Additionally, this email ruling notes that PG&E’s request to file 
reply comments is granted. PG&E served its reply comments on the Service List 
in this matter on February 18, 2026. 
 
The Docket Office shall file this email ruling. 
 
Gerald F. Kelly 
Administrative Law Judge 
California Public Utilities Commission – Los Angeles Office 
Gerald.kelly@cpuc.ca.gov 
415.355.5506 
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Notice: This communication may contain confidential and/or legally privileged 
information for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized use or 
disclosure is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender and destroy all copies of the communication. 
 
From: Richardson, Zora (Law) <ZAR1@pge.com>  
Sent: Friday, February 13, 2026 3:43 PM 
To: Chau, Peter <Peter.Chau@cpuc.ca.gov>; cao.main@SanJoseCa.gov; Barr, 
Amy <A4B0@pge.com>; AppRhg <AppRhg@cpuc.ca.gov>; Jimenez-
Petchumrus, Narissa <Narissa.Jimenez-Petchumrus@cpuc.ca.gov>; Sastra, Rudy 
<rudy.sastra@cpuc.ca.gov>; Kelly, Gerald F. <Gerald.Kelly@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Hwang, Nicholas <Nicholas.Hwang@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ciupagea, Radu 
<radu.ciupagea@cpuc.ca.gov>; Klatt@EnergyAttorney.com; 
Ryan.Baron@bbklaw.com; JWiedman@PeninsulaCleanEnergy.com; 
ayk@cpuc.ca.gov; Lee, Diana <diana.lee@cpuc.ca.gov>; edd@cpuc.ca.gov; 
Ouyang, Ke Hao <kehao.ouyang@cpuc.ca.gov>; Kito, Michele 
<michele.kito@cpuc.ca.gov>; Christo, Nathan <nathan.christo@cpuc.ca.gov>; Li, 
Xian Ming "Cindy" <Xian.Li@cpuc.ca.gov>; PatrickFerguson@dwt.com; 
dwtCPUCdockets@dwt.com; RegRelCPUCCases 
<RegRelCPUCCases@pge.com>; Regulatory@Cal-cca.org; 
Benjamin.Bodell@bbklaw.com; Formosa, Noelle (Law) <NRF6@pge.com>; 
AxL3@pge.com; Lynne.Lampros@SanJoseCa.gov; Taylor.Knecht@SanJoseCa.gov; 
Yue-Han.Chow@SanJoseCa.gov; Elisa.Tolentino@SanJoseCa.gov; 
Luisa.Elkins@SanJoseCa.gov; Stoops@BraunLegal.com; 
Regulatory@BraunLegal.com; Blaising@BraunLegal.com; 
ABrown@B2EnergyLaw.com; Law CPUC Cases <LawCPUCCases@pge.com>; 
Kelly, Gerald F. <Gerald.Kelly@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] K.19-03-024, K.19-03-024 (San Jose Clean Energy RA 
Citation Appeal): Request for Permission to Reply to Comments on Draft 
Resolution 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click 
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content 
is safe. 
 
Classification: Public 
 
To Your Honor and to All Parties in K.19-03-024:  
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) respectfully requests permission to 
reply, on or before Tuesday, February 17, 2026, to the comments of the City of 
San Jose, Administrator of San Jose Clean Energy, on Draft Resolution ALJ-488, 
submitted on February 12, 2026 (SJ Comments).  
PG&E intends to reply to the following comment on page 8 of the SJ Comments: 
“However, the evidence SJCE presented of Investor-Owned Utilities withholding 
RA in SJCE’s first full year of operation were not addressed in the Draft 
Resolution.” (citation omitted). 
Out of an abundance of caution, this procedural communication is also being 
served on the parties on the service list of K.19-03-024, consistent with Rule 
8.2(c)(3)(A). 
Thank you for your consideration, 
Zora Richardson Thomas, on behalf of  
Noelle R. Formosa, Attorney for 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company  
Please note that the PG&E law department does not maintain the official service 
lists for CPUC proceedings.  If you would no longer like to receive documents 
regarding the docket shown above, please contact the CPUC Process Office 
directly via email at Process_Office@cpuc.ca.gov or by phone at 415-703-2021 to 
remove yourself from the official service list. 
 
You can read about PG&E’s data privacy practices at PGE.com/privacy. 
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